## **ORDINANCE NO. BBFA2023-002**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE BIG BEAR FIRE AUTHORITY, A CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING COST RECOVERY FEES AND CHARGES

WHEREAS, the Big Bear Fire Authority ("Authority") exists pursuant to the laws of the state of California and that certain Joint Powers Agreement entered into by and between the Big Bear City Community Services District and the Big Bear Lake Fire Protection District, a subsidiary fire protection district of the City of Big Bear Lake; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Sections 13800 et seq. and 13916, the Authority is authorized to charge fees and charges to cover the cost of any service which the Authority provides; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 53150 et seq., an individual who is under the influence of alcohol and/or any drug and whose negligent operation of any vehicle due to such influence proximately causes an incident requiring emergency response is liable for reimbursement to the Authority for costs of such response; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Health and Safety Code, the Authority is authorized to require reimbursement for costs incurred due to an individual who initiates more than a certain number of false alarms within a specified period of time which cause the Authority to respond or who acts negligently or in violation of the law and thereby requires the Authority to provide an emergency response to a danger posed by a fire or hazardous substance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 13916, Authority fees may not exceed the costs reasonably borne by the Authority in providing the service for which the fee is charged; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to adopt a consolidated schedule of fees and charges to reflect the Authority's actual or estimated reasonable costs of providing response services by way of this Ordinance, as required by the Health and Safety Code, and to provide for adoption of updates by Board resolution. The Board also desires to adopt a procedure by which an applicant may request a reduction or waiver of a fee. It is anticipated that such requests may be made by community/non-profit organizations, individuals, or other applicants which make contributions to the local community and where the reduction or waiver of a fee would serve the public interest; and

WHEREAS, at least 10 days prior to considering this Ordinance, the Authority made available to the public, data indicating the amount of cost, or estimated cost, required to provide the service for which each fee or charge is imposed and the revenue sources anticipated to provide the service; and

**WHEREAS**, the Authority has published notice of its intention to adopt a schedule of fees pursuant to Government Code Section 6066 and California Health and Safety Code Section 13916; and

WHEREAS, notice of the meeting where this Ordinance was considered for adoption has been provided by mail at least 14 days before said meeting to any interested party who filed a written request with the Board within the last year for mailed notice of meetings on new or increased fees; and

WHEREAS, at the meeting where this Ordinance was adopted, the Board heard and considered any objections or protests to the proposed schedule of fees.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of Directors of the Big Bear Fire Authority does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Adoption of Fee Schedule - The Board hereby finds and determines that the fees set forth in the fee schedules attached hereto as Exhibits "A" and "B" and incorporated herein by reference, do not exceed the actual cost reasonably borne by the Authority in providing the service for which the fee or charge is imposed. Said fees and charges are based on the cost analysis data completed by the Authority and made available to the public no less than 10 days prior to the meeting at which this Ordinance was presented for first reading. Said data indicates the amount of cost, or estimated cost, required to provide the service or the cost of enforcing any regulation for which the fee or charge is imposed and the revenue sources anticipated to provide the service or the cost of enforcing any regulation. The Board therefore adopts the fee schedules attached as Exhibits "A" and "B" to this Ordinance.

<u>Section 2. Collection of Fees and Charges</u> - Charges will be billed to the responsible party by the Authority or its authorized contractor in accordance with applicable limitations of law.

Section 3. Waiver – Upon request of an individual or entity ("Applicant"), the Fire Chief may reduce or waive payment of any fee provided by this Ordinance when he or she determines such a reduction or waiver is in the public interest. Unless some other procedure applies pursuant to any other applicable regulations of the Authority, the following notice and appeal procedures will apply. Notice of the determination shall be provided in writing to the Applicant by any reasonable means, including personal delivery, first class mail or facsimile transmission. Within 7 calendar days of an Applicant's receipt of the Fire Chief's decision, he or she may appeal the determination in writing to the Authority's Appeals Board. The written appeal shall state specifically the fee or charge being appealed, as well as the particular reasons why the fee or charge should be reduced or waived. The Appeals Board shall hear the appeal as soon as is practicable, but in no event more than 60 days following the Authority's receipt of the appeal, and shall determine whether the public interest warrants a fee/charge reduction or waiver. The Appeals Board's determination shall be final.

<u>Section 4. Future Adoption or Adjustments</u> - The Authority shall review the adopted schedule of fees and charges from time to time in its discretion to ensure they accurately reflect the cost of providing services and adjust them as necessary to ensure that they are representative

of actual costs borne by the Authority. The fee schedule may be updated by Board resolution following compliance with the public notice requirements of Health and Safety Code Section 13916.

Section 5. Incorporation of Recitals - All of the foregoing Recitals are true and correct and the Board so finds and determines. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made an operative part of this Ordinance.

Section 6. Consistency - All ordinances, resolutions, minute orders, or administrative actions by the Board, or parts thereof, that are inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance, which may include the fees established in Ordinance No. 2014-002, are hereby superseded only to the extent of such inconsistency. Except as specifically set forth herein, all other provisions of the rules and regulations of Authority or any other ordinance, resolution or Board action, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 7. Severability - If any section, subsection, clause or phrase in this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, the validity of the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby. The Board hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases or the application thereof be held invalid.

Section 8. Date of Effect - This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after its final passage at a public meeting as required by law ("Effective Date"). First read at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Authority, held on the 10th day of October, 2023, and finally adopted in the manner required by law at the meeting on the 12 day of December, 2023, by the following vote:

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 12 day of December, 2023.

AYES:

Eagleson, Herrick, Putz, Rowe, Russo, Segovia, Walsh, Ziegler, Mote

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Melnick

ABSTAIN:

Brusto maso

None

Bynette Mote

Chair, Board of Directors

Big Bear Fire Authority

ATTEST:

**Board Secretary** 

Big Bear Fire Authority

29557.00000\41692828.2

Ordinance No. BBFA2023-002 Page 4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE )

I, Chardelle Smith, Secretary of the Big Bear Fire Authority Board, do hereby certify that the whole number of members of the said Board is ten; that the foregoing ordinance, being Ordinance No. BBFA2023-002 was duly passed and adopted by the said Board, approved and signed by the Chair of said Board, and attested by the Secretary of said Board, all at a meeting of the said Board held on the 12 day of December, 2023, and that the same was so passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

Eagleson, Herrick, Putz, Rowe, Russo, Segovia, Walsh, Ziegler, Mote

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Melnick

ABSTAIN:

None

Witness my hand and the official seal of said Authority this 12 day of December, 2023.

Chardelle Smith

Board Secretary

Big Bear Fire Authority

## EXHIBIT "A"

Fee Schedule - New and/or Updated Fees
The fees below shall be effective as of the dates set forth below.

Note: The Authority has determined that it will gradually implement increases in certain fees as set forth below. As provided in Ordinance No. BBFA2023-002, none of said fees or charges exceed the actual cost reasonably borne by the Authority in providing the service for which the fee or charge is imposed, regardless of the effective date of the fee or charge amount.

SITE REVIEWS - Including initial plan review, one resubmittal, and normal field inspections. Excessive resubmittals shall be billed at the established hourly rate with a 1- hour minimum.		Fee Amount Effective January 15, 2024	Fee Amount Effective July 1, 2026	Fee Amount Effective July 1, 2028
X.01	New Construction Site Review – Fire Flow & Construction Requirements	165.00	325.00	490.00
X.02	Parcel Development/Subdivision	395.00	790.00	1,185.00
X.03	Land Use Review	195.00	395.00	595.00
X.04	Water Flow Test	215.00	215.00	215.00
X.05	Residential Flammable Liquid Tank Review	110.00	225.00	335.00
X.06	Hazardous Tree Abatement – Admin Fee	470.00	470.00	470.00
X.07	Hazardous Tree Removal – Tax Lien	910.00	910.00	910.00
X.08	Hazardous Tree Remove - Contract	Actual	Actual	Actual Cost
A.00	Fee	Cost	Cost	Actual Cost
resubm establis	MS REVIEWS AND INSPECTIONS nittal, and two field inspections. Excessive the hourly rate with a 1-hour minimum of the control o	ve resubmitt		
	re Sprinkler System – NFPA 13 New	525.00	525.00	525.00
	Up to 100 heads with 1 riser  More than 100 heads with 1 riser	525.00 590.00	525.00 590.00	525.00
.2	Each additional riser	240.00	240.00	590.00 240.00
		240.00	240.00	240.00
X.10 Fire Sprinkler Systems – NFPA 13/13R TI		525.00	525.00	525.00
.1	Up to 25 heads without calculation  26 to 99 heads without calculation	370.00	370.00	370.00
.3	26-99 heads — INSPECTION ONLY	210.00	210.00	210.00
.4	More than 100 heads or calculations required	275.00	275.00	275.00
.5	More than 100 heads – INSPECTION	275.00	275.00	275.00

-	ONLY			
X.11 Fi	ire Sprinkler System – NFPA 13D New			
.1	One/Two family dwelling	370.00	370.00	370.00
.2	INSPECTION ONLY	210.00	210.00	210.00
X.12 U	nderground Fire Protection System	,		
.1	Single hydrant OR single riser connection	335.00	335.00	335.00
.2	Each additional connection to hydrant or riser	150.00	150.00	150.00
X.13 U	nderground			
.1	1 to 4 Hydrant / Riser	895.00	895.00	895.00
.2	5 to 10 Hydrant / Riser	1,435.00	1,435.00	1,435.00
.3	11 of more Hydrant / Riser	2,145.00	2,145.00	2,145.00
X.14 S <sub>I</sub>	pecial Systems			
.1	Commercial cooking hood & duct system (per system)	445.00	445.00	445.00
.2	Refrigeration System with more than 220 pounds of Group A1 refrigerant	445.00	445.00	445.00
.3	Spray booth, spraying area with mechanical ventilation	445.00	445.00	445.00
.4	Dry cleaning plant	445.00	445.00	445.00
.5	Industrial ovens, vapor recovery, dust collection	445.00	445.00	445.00
.6	Battery systems	445.00	445.00	445.00
.7	Smoke control systems	620.00	620.00	620.00
.8	Emergency Response Radio System	445.00	445.00	445.00
.9	Photovoltaic System – Commercial (if requested by building official)	620.00	620.00	620.00
X.15 Ta	anks/HazMat			V.
.1	HazMat Tank Installation/Removal (Underground)	1,360.00	1,360.00	1,360.00
.2	HazMat Tank Installation/Removal (Above Ground)	995.00	995.00	995.00
.3	Propane Tank Installation/Removal (Underground)	1360.00	1,360.00	1,360.00
.4	Propane Tank Installation/Removal (Above Ground)	995.00	995.00	995.00
	ARCHITECTURAL REVIEWS	AND INSPE	CTIONS	

SYSTEMS REVIEWS AND INSPECTIONS including initial plan review, one					
	resubmittal, and two field inspections. Excessive resubmittals shall be billed at the establishment hourly rate with a 1-hour minimum.				
	Occupancy - Assembly	uu.			
.1	0 - 1,500 sq. ft.	620.00	620.00	620.00	
.2	1,501 – 10,000 sq. ft.	810.00	810.00	810.00	
.3	Greater than 10,000 sq. ft.	1,170.00	1,170.00	1,170.00	
X/ 15	E Occupancy – Educational, other	(20.00	(20.00	(20,00	
X.17	than day care	620.00	620.00	620.00	
.1	E or 1-4 portable	445.00	445.00	445.00	
X.18	Day Care	270.00	270.00	270.00	
X.19	Repair Garage – S1 (include above	810.00	810.00	810.00	
	ground hazardous materials review)	810.00	810.00	810.00	
X.20 St	ructure with restrained occupants				
.1	3 cells or less	529.68	529.68	529.68	
.2	More than 3 cells	704.38	704.38	704.38	
X.21 R	1/R2 Occupancy – Residential hotel, mote	el, apartmen	t, condomini	um	
.1	0 to 50 dwelling units per building	1,335.06	1,335.06	1,335.06	
.2	0 to 50 dwelling units per building – INSPECTION ONLY	875.00	875.00	875.00	
.3	51 to 150 units per building	1,520.00	1,520.00	1,520.00	
.4	51 to 150 units per building – INSPECTION ONLY	1,050.00	1,050.00	1,050.00	
.5	151 or more units per building	1,360.00	1,360.00	1,360.00	
.6	151 or more units per building – INSPECTION ONLY	795.00	795.00	795.00	
X.22	R4 Occupancy – Licensed Day Care / Assisting Living – 7 to 16 clients	810.00	810.00	810.00	
X.23	High piled storage – code/commodity compliance	810.00	810.00	810.00	
	HAZARDOUS MATERIALS				
SYSTEMS REVIEWS AND INSPECTIONS including initial plan review, one					
resubmittal, and two field inspections. Excessive resubmittals shall be billed at the establishment hourly rate with a 1-hour minimum.					
CSTADIIS	H1, H2, H3, H4, or L Occupancy (in				
X.24	addition to chemical classification fee)	1,170.00	1,170.00	1,170.00	
X.25	Aboveground storage tank and equipment	620.00	620.00	620.00	

	Dispensing from underground storage				
X.26	tank	810.00	810.00	810.00	
X.27	Hazardous Material processes/storage for non-H occupancies	620.00	620.00	620.00	
X.28 Chemical Classification Review					
.1 1 to 5 chemicals		445.00	445.00	445.00	
.2	6 to 15 chemicals	635.00	635.00	635.00	
.3	16 to 50 chemicals	995.00	995.00	995.00	
.4	51 to 100 chemicals	1,360.00	1,360.00	1,360.00	
.5	More than 100 chemicals	1,910.00	1,910.00	1,910.00	
	SERVICES	S			
X.29	Resubmittal Meetings	460.00	460.00	460.00	
X.30	Alternate Method and Material Request – 2 hour minimum	820.00	820.00	820.00	
X.31	Written Response to Inquiry	635.00	635.00	635.00	
X.32	Plan Resubmittal – charged on 3 <sup>rd</sup> and subsequent submittals	635.00	635.00	635.00	
X.33	Plan Revision	460.00	460.00	460.00	
X.34	Re-stamp of Plans	460.00	460.00	460.00	
X.35	Accelerated Plan Review additional 50% of fee)				
X.36	Plan Review Time & Materials – 1 hour minimum	445.00	445.00	445.00	
X.37	Inspection Time & Materials – 1 hour minimum	810.00	810.00	810.00	
X.38	Reinspection fee – charged when project in not ready for inspection or not approved during initial inspection	525.00	525.00	525.00	
X.39	Penalty for failure to cancel scheduled inspection (recommend 50% of inspection fee)	260.00	260.00	260.00	
X.40	Accelerated inspection – 1 hour minimum (recommend additional 50% of inspection fee)	445.00	445.00	445.00	
	ANNUAL FIRE CODE INSPECTIONS				

Including two field inspections. Extra re-inspections shall be billed at the establishment

hourly rate with a one-hour minimum.

X.41	R1/R2 Inspections	135.00	265.00	395.00
X.42	Detention Facility	105.00	210.00	315.00
X.42 X.43		135.00	NO.32 & 9.04 18	M1 C C 1 1 2 4
A.43	Care Facility – less than 6 clients	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.44	Hospitals, Nursing Homes, Mental Hospitals, & Surgical Centers	165.00	330.00	495.00
X.45	Pre-inspection of Residential Care Facility	105.00	215.00	320.00
	SPECIAL PERMITS / II	NSPECTION	IS	
Includir	ng two field inspections. Extra re-inspection	ons shall be b	illed at the e	stablishment
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	rate with a one-hour minimum.			
X.46	Blasting Operation	635.00	635.00	635.00
X.47	Christmas Tree Lot	150.00	150.00	150.00
X.48	Haunted House	150.00	150.00	150.00
X.49	Pumpkin Patch	150.00	150.00	150.00
X.50	Bonfire, Open Fire, Public Burn	150.00	185.00	225.00
X.51	Carnival, Fair, Circus, Outdoor Assemblage	635.00	635.00	635.00
X.52	Fireworks	500.00	500.00	500.00
X.53	Tent, Canopy, temporary membranes	175.00	220.00	355.00
X.54	<b>Defensible Space Inspection</b>	95.00	135.00	175.00
X.55	Dead/Dying/Diseased Tree Inspection	95.00	135.00	175.00
X.56	Other Fuels Management Inspection	355.00	355.00	355.00
	SPECIAL STAN	NDBY		
X.57	Overcrowding	Actl Cost	Actl Cost	Actl Cost
X.58	Dangerous & Hazardous Operations	Actl Cost	Actl Cost	Actl Cost
X.59	Movie Shoot	Actl Cost	Actl Cost	Actl Cost
X.60	Special Event	Actl Cost	Actl Cost	Actl Cost
X.61	Public Event, by request	Actl Cost	Actl Cost	Actl Cost
	UNNECESSARY RE	SPONSES		
X.62 Fa	alse Alarm			
1	Testing / Maintenance / Alteration	175.00	175.00	175.00
.1	without Fire Department notification	175.00	175.00	175.00
.2	More than 3 alarm system malfunctions within 12-month period	535.00	535.00	535.00
.3	Intentional or omission of reasonable precaution	720.00	720.00	720.00
X.63	Illegal or non-permitted campfire,	Citation	Citation	Citation
42.00	inogai of non-permitted campine,	Citation	Chanon	Chanon

	bonfire, outside cooking, or warming			
	fire			
	PUBLIC EDUCA	ATION		
X.64	CPR Class	75.00	75.00	75.00
X.65	Fire Extinguisher Use Training	75.00	75.00	75.00
X.66	First Aid Certification	75.00	75.00	75.00
	FIRE CODE PEI	RMITS		
Includir	ng two field inspections. Extra re-inspection	ns shall be bi	lled at the est	ablishment
	rate with a one-hour minimum.			
X.67	Aerosol	115.00	230.00	345.00
X.68	Amusement Buildings	105.00	215.00	325.00
X.69	Assembly – less than 300 occupants	105.00	205.00	310.00
X.70	Assembly – more than 299 occupants	135.00	265.00	395.00
X.71	Combustible Material Storage – recommend hourly	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.72	Compressed Gases	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.73	Cryogenic	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.74	Dry Cleaning Plants	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.75	<b>Dust Producing Operation</b>	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.76	Explosive / Blasting Agents	165.00	330.00	495.00
X.77	Flammable Liquids	165.00	330.00	495.00
X.78	Combustible Liquids	165.00	330.00	495.00
X.79	Fumigation and Insecticidal Fogging	105.00	205.00	310.00
X.80	Hazardous Materials	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.81	High-Piled Combustible Storage	105.00	210.00	315.00
X.82	Industrial Ovens	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.83	LP Gas Storage/Exchange	195.00	390.00	585.00
X.84	Liquid / Compressed Gases – Hazardous	105.00	210.00	310.00
X.85	Liquid / Compressed Gases – Medical	105.00	210.00	310.00
X.86	Lumber Yards and Woodworking Plants	135.00	270.00	405.00
X.87	Misc. Combustible Storage	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.88	Vehicle/Aviation Fuel Dispensing	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.89	Open Flames & Candles	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.90	Refrigeration Equipment	75.00	150.00	225.00
X.91	Repair and/or Service Garage	75.00	150.00	225.00

X.92	Spraying or Dipping Operation	105.00	210.00	315.00		
X.93	Storage of Scrap Tire, Tire	105.00	210.00	405.00		
	Byproducts, and Tire Rebuilding		210.00			
X.94	Hot Work	75.00	150.00	225.00		
X.95	Mobile Kitchen	75.00	150.00	225.00		
X.96	Reinspection	105.00	210.00	310.00		
X.97	Failure to Comply	135.00	270.00	405.00		
	MISC. FEES, REVIEWS, AN	ND INSPECT	IONS			
X.98	Alternative Method Request /	460.00	460.00	460.00		
	Deferred Submittal Request	1. SMC1.14(pm. 300 - 12)	32300 3000000			
X.99	Cell Tower (outside roof, pole, etc.)	645.00	645.00	645.00		
at scale 100 rate field	Design Review/Consultation Meeting					
X.100	- Hourly Rate	460.00	460.00	460.00		
	(1/2 hour minimum)					
X.101	Evacuation Plan Review / Fire Drill	460.00  645.00  160.00  N/C  460.00  460.00  275.00  335.00  585.00  460.00  460.00	N/C	N/C		
	Monitoring	150.00	460.00	160.00		
X.102	File Search (providing research)		460.00	460.00		
X.103	Technical Research		460.00	460.00		
X.104	New Business Inspection	155.00	155.00	155.00		
X.105	Perimeter Fencing / Gates Plan Review	275.00	275.00	275.00		
X.106	Hydrants Review	335.00	335.00	335.00		
X.107	Single Family Dwelling Review	585.00	585.00	585.00		
X.108	Public Schools Site Review	460.00	460.00	460.00		
X.109	<b>County Projects Review</b>	460.00	460.00	460.00		
X.110	Over-the-Counter Plan Review –	185.00	185.00	185.00		
X.110	Hourly rate (1 hour minimum)	105.00 135.00 135.00 ND INSPECT: 460.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 155.00 275.00 335.00 585.00 460.00	105.00	103.00		
	Overtime Inspections/Review – after	75.00 75.00 105.00 135.00 135.00 ND INSPECTI  460.00 460.00 460.00 155.00 275.00 335.00 585.00 460.00 460.00 185.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 460.00 275.00				
X.111	normal office hours (2 hour	345.00	345.00	345.00		
	minimum)					
X.112	Expedited Plan Review, in addition to	650.00	650.00	650.00		
25.112	normal fee	030.00	020.00			
X.113	Special Requests or Uncategorized –	445 00	445.00	445.00		
	Hourly rate (1 hour minimum)					
X.114	Board of Appeals Activation	250.00	250.00	250.00		
X.115	Investigation of Construction without a Permit (1 hour minimum)	835.00	835.00	835.00		
	a i vimit (i noui mimimum)					

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES				
X.116	Codes, ordinances, reports, test results and other general information	\$1.00/pg + 0	0.30/ pg beyo	nd initial pg.
X.117	File Review – Hourly rate (to be prorated to the nearest quarter hour)	86.52	86.52	86.52
X.118	Fire Prevention Personnel – Hourly rate (to be prorated to the nearest quarter hour)	174.70	174.70	174.70

## EXHIBIT "B"

Fee Schedule - Fees Carried Over from Ordinance No. 2014-002. The fees below shall continue in effect as of Effective Date of this Ordinance.

RESPONSES		
	Fire Suppression & Rescue	
_	Due to intentional wrongful conduct or omission of reasonable precaution, care or action, or under the influence	Actual Cost
	Search and rescue operations	Actual Cost
	Mutual aid responses, per mutual aid agreements	Greater of actual or agreement cost
<b>学者</b> "事"的	Taxpayer, Business Owner, and Resident Fee	Waived pursuant to H&SC Sec. 13916
	Non-taxpayer and Non-Resident Fee - lesser of cost or \$321.00	Actual cost (not to exceed \$321.00)
	Hazardous Substances	
	Hazardous Substances	Actual Cost
	Water Removal / Salvage	Actual Cost (not to exceed \$420.00)
REPORTS		
	Fire cause and origin report (actual investigation time and administrative support)	\$25.00
	Hazardous materials report	\$25.00
	Incident Report	\$25.00

<u>COPIED</u> <u>MATERIAL</u>		
	Subpoena response (subject to statutory limitations)	Per statute \$15.00 min.
<u>PENALTIES</u>	<b>特</b> 尔马克 计有数值 来目 扩充。	
Postupano esperanta de la composita de posta de composita	Returned check (actual bank charge)	Actual bank charge
	Research to create documents or statistics	\$35/hr - 1 hr min.
INVESTIGATIONS		
	Fire Cause and Origin	Actual cost (not to exceed \$500.00)
	Illegal Dumping/Hazardous Material	Actual cost (not to exceed \$500.00)